CME Group

February 1, 2011

CFTC FE61 2011 JAN 32 AM 10: 53 OFFICE OF THE SECRETARIAT

RECEIVED

VIA E-MAIL Mr. David Stawick Office of the Secretariat Commodity Futures Trading Commission Three Lafayette Centre 1155 21st Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20581

Re: Rule Certification. Commodity Exchange, Inc. Submission #11-054: Notification of Delisting of Edgemere Terminals, Inc. as a COMEX Licensed Warehouse for Copper

Dear Mr. Stawick:

The Commodity Exchange, Inc. ("COMEX" or "Exchange") is notifying the Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("CFTC" or "Commission") that it is self-certifying an amendment to Supplement No. 2, "Licensed Warehouses for Copper" for the Copper Futures contract to remove Edgemere Terminals, Inc. ("Edgemere") from its list of Exchange Licensed Warehouses for the storage and delivery of Warrants against the COMEX Grade 1 Copper Futures (the "Copper Futures") contract (Appendix A). Please note that Edgemere advised the Exchange that it will no longer serve as a Licensed Warehouse for storage and delivery of Warrants against the Copper Futures contract.

On January 25, 2011, the Exchange issued a clearing advisory notice (Appendix B) to its COMEX Clearing Member Firms ("Firm") who possess outstanding Warrants for the January 2011 Copper Futures contract to remind the Firms that beyond 12:00 noon Central Time on the Last Intent Date (i.e., Friday, January 28, 2011) Firms will not be able to tender those Warrants for delivery against the February 2011 Copper Futures contract. All material in storage was relocated to another Exchange Licensed Copper Warehouse.

Pursuant to Section 5c(c) of the Commodity Exchange Act ("Act") and CFTC Rule 40.6, the Exchange hereby certifies that the amendment to Supplement No. 2 complies with the Act, including regulations under the Act. This amendment will become effective on Thursday, February 3, 2011.

Should you have any questions concerning the above, please contact Robert Biolsi at (212) 299-2610 or me at (212) 299-2207.

Sincerely,

/s/ Felix Khalatnikov Dir & Assoc General Counsel

1047

Appendix A

(Underlining indicates additions; strikethrough indicates deletions)

Copper Supplement No. 2 COMMODITY EXCHANGE, INC. LICENSED WAREHOUSES FOR COPPER

	FACILITIES	COMPUTER CODE
PANAMA CITY, FLORIDA		
Panama City Port Authority 5321 West Highway 98 Panama City, Florida 32401 USA Phone: (850) 767-3220	5321 West Highway 98 Panama City, Florida 32401 USA	9101
AMARILLO, TEXAS		
Dalby Moving & Storage Co., Inc. 1702 South Euclid Avenue Tucson, Arizona 85713 USA Phone: (520) 882-0875	415 North Grand Avenue Amarillo, Texas 79107 -USA	5606
EL PASO, TEXAS		
Stagecoach Cartage and Distribution,LP P.O. Box 9248 El Paso, Texas 79983 USA Phone: (915) 772-2758	5850 Welch Avenue, #1 El Paso, Texas 79905 USA	5804
	5850 Welch Avenue, #2 El Paso, Texas 79905 USA	5806
TUCSON, ARIZONA		
Arizona Commodity Storage, Inc. 2724 Meadow Creek Court Park City, Utah 84060 USA Phone: (435) 649-3333	601 East 24th Street Tucson, Arizona 85713 USA	5502
	2004 South Euclid Avenue Tucson, Arizona 85713 USA	5508
Southwest Commodity Warehouses, Inc. 1702 South Euclid Avenue Tucson, Arizona 85713 USA Phone: (520) 882-0875	4619 North Highway Drive Tucson, Arizona 85705 USA	5902
	1702 South Euclid Avenue Tucson, Arizona 85713 USA	5904
Tucson Port Authority, LLC	6908 East Century Park Drive	5905

6964 East Century Park Drive Tucson, Arizona 85756 USA Phone: (520) 574-1320

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH

Utah Comn 2724 Mead Park City, USA Phone: (43)

TOLEDO,

MetalStore 3332 St. La Toledo, Oh USA Phone: (419

BALTIMO

C. Steinweg 1201 Walla Baltimore, USA Phone: (410

Edgemere ' 8004 Stans Baltimore, USA Phone: (410) 282-4420 Tucson, Arizona 85756 USA

nmodity Storage, Inc. adow Creek Court , Utah 84060 35) 649-3333	1730 West I Avenue Building 661 Tooele, Utah 79905 USA	5708
	210 North Loadstone Way Building 670 Tooele, Utah 84074 USA	5710.
, OHIO		
e LLC Lawrence Drive hio 43605 19) 698-3441	MetalStore LLC 3332 St. Lawrence Drive Toledo, Ohio 43605 USA	8001
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		
ORE, MARYLAND		
eg (Baltimore), Inc. lace Street , Maryland 21230	C, Steinweg (Baltimore), Inc. 1201 Wallace Street, Shed #7 Baltimore, Maryland 21230	3502
10) 752-8254	I	
e Terminals, Inc. Isbury Road 2, Maryland 21222	Edgemere Terminals, Inc. 8004 Stansbury Road Baltimore, Maryland 21222	3402

CME Group

Advisory Notice Clearing House

11-31

TO: Clearing Member Firms

FROM: CME Clearing

SUBJECT: Edgemere Terminals, Inc. Ceases to Serve as Licensed Warehouse for Delivery against COMEX Grade 1 Copper Futures Contract

DATE: January 25, 2011

Please be advised that effective January 31, 2011, Edgemere Terminals, Inc. ("Edgemere"), an Exchange Licensed Warehouse, advised the Exchange that it will no longer serve as a Licensed Warehouse for storage and delivery of Warrants against the COMEX Grade 1 Copper Futures (the "Copper Futures") contract. Please be reminded that any COMEX Clearing Member Firm ("Firm") who possesses outstanding Warrants for the January 2011 Copper Futures contract beyond 12:00 noon Central Time on the Last Intent Date (i.e., Friday, January 28, 2011) will not be able to tender those Warrants for delivery against the February 2011 Copper Futures contract.

All Firms possessing Warrants at Edgemere must (1) complete a Cancel for Load Out request through the Exchange's Deliveries Plus application and (2) schedule shipment from Edgemere to another Licensed Warehouse. Transportation arrangements and written shipping instructions must be provided to Edgemere by the owner of the outstanding Warrants no later than Thursday, January 27, 2011.

Pursuant to the Delivery Point Agreement, Edgemere shall be responsible for covering all costs and expenses in connection with the movement of such Warrants against the Copper Futures contract to the nearest Licensed Warehouse, identified as C. Steinweg (Baltimore), Inc. In the event that the owner of such Warrants designates a different Licensed Warehouse for the storage of Copper, the owner of such Warrants shall be responsible for the difference between the costs to the nearest Licensed Warehouse and such Licensed Warehouse designated by the owner of such Warrants.

Edgemere shall also be responsible to ensure that the delivered copper satisfies the Copper Futures contract specifications as described in Chapter 111 of the Exchange Rulebook. Upon the movement of copper from Edgemere to another Licensed Warehouse, a replacement Warrant will be issued in the inventory holdings of the owner of such Warrant.

Furthermore, please be advised that Firms in possession of outstanding Warrants at Edgemere will not be charged storage fees for the storage month of February 2011.

Please refer questions on this subject to:

Market Regulation

Melissa Hubley melissa.hubley@cmegroup.com 212.299.2904

Clearing House/Risk Management Melvin Garcia melvin.garcia@cmegroup.com 212.299.2144 Research & Product Development

Joann Arena joann.arena@cmegroup.com 212.299.2356

Edgemere Terminals, Inc.

Peggy Donovan pdonovan@edgemereterminals.com